

Elizabeth King General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

New York Stock Exchange 11 Wall Street New York, NY 10005 T+202.661.8940 F+213.656.8101 Elizabeth King@theice.com

January 24, 2018

Brent J. Fields
Secretary
Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F. Street N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549-1090

RE: Notice of Intention to Petition for Review of Order Granting Approval of a
Proposed Rule Change, as Modified by Amendment No.1, to Introduce Choe
Market Close, a Closing Match Process for Non-BZX Listed Securities under
New Exchange Rule 11.28; Exchange Act Release No. 34-82522, File No. SR-BatsBZX-2017-34

Dear Mr. Fields:

NYSE Group, Inc. ("NYSE"), on behalf of New York Stock Exchange LLC, NYSE Arca, Inc., and NYSE American LLC, submits this letter, pursuant to Rule 430(b)(1) of the Securities and Exchange Commission's Rule of Practice (17 C.F.R. § 200.430(b)(1)), as written notice of NYSE's intent to petition for review of the Order Granting Approval of a Proposed Rule Change, as Modified by Amendment No.1, to Introduce Cobe Market Close, a Closing Match Process for Non-BZX Listed Securities under New Exchange Rule 11.28; Exchange Act Release No. 34-82522, File No. SR-BatsBZX-2017-34 ("Proposal").

The action approving the proposed rule change was made by the Division of Trading and Markets ("Division") pursuant to delegated authority (17 C.F.R. § 200.30(a)(12)) on January 17, 2018. NYSE is aggrieved by the Division's approval of the Proposal because, as outlined in several comment letters NYSE submitted to the Commission, NYSE believes the Proposal is inconsistent with the standards applicable to rules of national securities exchanges under Section 6 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. NYSE intends to file separately a petition for review in accordance with Rule 430(b)(2) of the Securities and Exchange Commission's Rules of Practice (17 C.F.R. § 200.430(b)(2)).

Any questions concerning this matter can be directed to me at (212) 656-2475.

Sincerely

Elizabeth K. King

Elafaletz K.K.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Elizabeth K. King, General Counsel & Secretary of NYSE Group, Inc., hereby certify that on January 24, 2018, I served copies of the attached Notice of Intention to Petition for Review of the Order Granting Approval of a Proposed Rule Change, as Modified by Amendment No.1, to Introduce Cboe Market Close, a Closing Match Process for Non-BZX Listed Securities under New Exchange Rule 11.28; Exchange Act Release No. 34-82522, File No. SR-BatsBZX-2017-34, by way of facsimile telephone number (202) 772-9324, and by sending the original the same day by Federal Express Overnight Mail to 100 F Street, N.E., Washington, D.C. 20549-1090.

Dated: January 24, 2018

Elizabeth K. King General Counsel & Secretary NYSE Group

Elafolita K.K.